
O.I.H


GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 107

TO BE ANSWERED ON FEBRUARY 13, 2023


AMRUT SCHEME IN HIMACHAL PRADESH


NO. 107.    MS. INDU BALA GOSWAMI:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of amount spent in the first phase under the Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban

Transformation (AMRUT) scheme in Kullu district of Himachal Pradesh; and

(b) the names of districts of Himachal Pradesh where action under the said scheme is proposed to be taken and the details thereof?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS


(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)


(a) & (b): A statement is laid on the table of the House.


*****


STATEMENT


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PART (a) TO (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 107 DUE FOR ANSWER IN THE RAJYA SABHA ON 13

FEBRUARY, 2023 REGARDING “AMRUT SCHEME IN HIMACHAL PRADESH”:


(a) & (b): Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) aims to provide basic amenities in 500 cities such as water supply to every household & substantial improvement in sewerage

& septage management. Storm water drainage, non-motorised urban transport and development of green spaces & parks are other thrust areas.

Two cities, Kullu in Kullu district and Shimla in Shimla district have been selected under AMRUT in the State of Himachal Pradesh. Details of sector-wise progress made in Himachal Pradesh is as below:

Sector-wise progress of various components in AMRUT cities of Himachal Pradesh

S.No Sector

Grounded Completed In Progress

No. of

Projects

Project

cost

(in ₹

crore)

No. of

Projects

Project

cost

(in ₹

crore)

Expenditure

(in ₹ crore)

No. of

Projects

Project

cost

(in ₹

crore)

Physical

Completion

(in ₹ crore)

Expenditure

(in ₹ crore)

1 Water Supply 25 83.30 21 57.41 57.41 4 25.89 23.29 23.35

2
Sewerage and

Septage

Management
14 99.71 11 50.57 50.57 3 49.14 31.39 39.63

3 Drainage 10 31.91 7 20.64 20.64 3 11.27 6.79 4.50

4

Non-

motorized

urban

transport

17 81.99 11 49.98 49.11 6 32.01 24.09 21.40

5 Park 9 7.60 9 7.60 7.60 - - - -

 Total 75 304.51 59 186.20 185.33 16 118.31 85.56 88.88

Further, 22,563 household water tap connections have been provided. 35,058 sewer connections/

coverage with septage management have been provided. Creation of sewage treatment capacity of 20.90

Million Litres per Day (MLD)is under progress. 56.42 KM drains have been constructed resulting in elimination of 244 Water Logging Points. 59.27 KM pedestrian walkways and 21,007 Sqm. of parking area have been developed. Three-acre green area has also been developed.

So far, ₹55.02 crore has been expended in completed and ongoing projects under AMRUT in Kullucity of Himachal Pradesh. Details of sector-wise progress made in AMRUT cities of Kullu and Shimla of

Himachal Pradesh is placed at ANNEXURE.


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF STARRED QUESTION NO. 107 REGARDING “AMRUT

SCHEME IN HIMACHAL PRADESH”, DUE FOR ANSWER IN THE RAJYA SABHA ON FEBRUARY 13, 2023.

SECTOR-WISE PROGRESS OF VARIOUS COMPONENTS IN KULLU OF HIMACHAL PRADESH

S.No. Sector

Grounded Completed In Progress

No. of

Projects

Project cost

(in ₹ crore)

No. of

Projects

Project cost

(in ₹ crore)

Expenditure

(in ₹ crore)

No. of

Projects

Project cost

(in ₹ crore)

Physical

Completion

(in ₹ crore)

Expenditure

(in ₹ crore)

1 Water Supply 10 7.24 9 6.74 6.74 1 0.5 0.44 0.49

2

Sewerage and

Septage

Management

5 18.62 4 14.57 14.57 1 4.05 3.85 3.96

3 Drainage 3 11.27 - - - 3 11.27 6.79 4.5

4
Non-motorized

urban transport
8 27 5 16.16 15.29 3 10.84 9.09 7.52

5 Park 2 1.95 2 1.95 1.95 - - - -

Total 28 66.08 20 39.42 38.55 8 26.66 20.17 16.47


SECTOR-WISE PROGRESS OF VARIOUS COMPONENTS IN AMRUT CITY IN SHIMLA OF HIMACHAL PRADESH

S.No. Sector

Grounded Completed In Progress

No. of

Projects

Project cost

(in ₹ crore)

No. of

Projects

Project cost

(in ₹ crore)

Expenditure

(in ₹ crore)

No. of

Projects

Project cost (in

₹ crore)

Physical

Completion

(in ₹ crore)

Expenditure

(in ₹ crore)

1 Water Supply 15 76.06 12 50.67 50.67 3 25.39 22.85 22.86

2

Sewerage and

Septage

Management

9 81.09 7 36 36 2 45.09 27.55 35.67

3 Drainage 7 20.64 7 20.64 20.64 - - - -

4
Non-motorized

urban transport
9 54.99 6 33.82 33.82 3 21.17 15.00 13.88

5 Park 7 5.65 7 5.65 5.65 - - - -

Total 47 238.43 39 146.78 146.78 8 91.65 65.401 72.41

